

No. _____

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

JOHN COLANGELO AND ADAM GOMPPER,
Petitioners,

v.

NICOLE CHASE,
Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

KRISTAN M. MACCINI
Counsel of Record
BEATRICE S. JORDAN
Howd & Ludorf, LLC
65 Wethersfield Avenue
Hartford, CT 06114
Ph: (860) 249-1361
kmaccini@hl-law.com

Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTEDi

PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING..... iii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESvi

PETITION FOR CERTIORARI..... 1

OPINIONS BELOW..... 1

JURISDICTION..... 1

CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY
PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....2

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....3

 A. Factual Background3

 B. District Court Proceedings..... 10

 C. Opinion of the Court of Appeals 12

REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION 14

I. THE COURT OF APPEALS’ DECISION IS
IN DIRECT CONTRAVENTION OF
PRECEDENT FROM THIS COURT ON
QUALIFIED IMMUNITY WHICH
REQUIRES THAT THE LAW BE CLEARLY
ESTABLISHED IN A PARTICULARIZED
SENSE 14

II. THE SECOND CIRCUIT ERRED IN FINDING THAT THE *NOLLE* OF THE CHARGES AGAINST CHASE LEFT OPEN THE QUESTION OF HER INNOCENCE IN DIRECT CONTRAVENTION OF THE CIRCUIT'S OWN PRECEDENT AND WHERE THE PROSECUTOR AFFIRMED THAT THE *NOLLE* OF CHARGES WAS BASED SOLELY UPON PROCEDURAL GROUNDS.....24

CONCLUSION.....28

APPENDIX

Appendix A Summary Order in the United States Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit (October 4, 2021)..... App. 1

Appendix B Ruling on Defendants' Motion for Summary Judgment in the United States District Court for the District of Connecticut (September 29, 2020)..... App. 10

Appendix C Order in the United States District Court District of Connecticut (September 29, 2020)..... App. 71

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Ashcroft v. Al-Kidd</i> , 563 U.S. 731 (2011)	17, 18
<i>Boyd v. New York</i> , 336 F.3d 72 (2d Cir. 2003).....	14
<i>Brosseau v. Haugen</i> , 543 U.S. 194 (2004)	16
<i>Chase v. Nodine's Smokehouse, Inc.</i> , No. 3:18-cv-00683 (VLB), 2020 WL 8181655 (D. Conn. Sept. 29, 2020)	1
<i>Chase v. Penney</i> , No. 20-3234-cv, 2021 WL 4519707 (2d Cir. 2021)	1
<i>City of Escondido, Cal. v. Emmons</i> , 139 S. Ct. 500 (2019)	17
<i>City of Tahlequah, Oklahoma v. Bond</i> , 142 S. Ct. 9 (2021)	16, 17
<i>Cordova v. City of Albuquerque</i> , 816 F.3d 645 (10th Cir. 2016)	27
<i>Curley v. Suffern</i> , 268 F.2d 65 (2d Cir. 2001).....	14
<i>Devenpeck v. Alford</i> , 543 U.S. 146 (2004)	15
<i>Dist. of Columbia v. Wesby</i> , 138 S. Ct. 577 (2018)	15, 17, 18
<i>Elder v. Holloway</i> , 510 U.S. 510 (1994)	16

<i>Hunter v. Bryant</i> , 502 U.S. 224 (1991)	18
<i>Hygh v. Jacobs</i> , 961 F.2d 359 (2d Cir. 1992).....	26
<i>Illinois v. Gates</i> , 462 U.S. 213 (1983)	14
<i>Kisela v. Hughes</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1148 (2018)	17, 19
<i>Krause v. Bennett</i> , 887 F.2d 363 (2d Cir. 1989).....	14, 15
<i>Lanning v. City of Glens Falls</i> , 908 F.3d 19 (2d Cir. 2018).....	13, 24, 25, 26
<i>Laskar v Hurd</i> , 972 F.3d 1278 (11th Cir. 2020)	27, 28
<i>Malley v. Briggs</i> , 475 U.S. 335 (1986)	17
<i>Mullenix v. Luna</i> , 136 S. Ct. 309 (2015)	18
<i>Plumhoff v. Rickard</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2012 (2014)	18
<i>Reichle v. Howards</i> , 566 U.S. 658 (2012)	18
<i>Rivas-Villegas v. Cortesluna</i> , 142 S. Ct. 4 (2021)	23
<i>Sate v. Brazzell</i> , 38 Conn. Supp. 695 (App. Sess. 1983)	21, 22
<i>Scott v. Harris</i> , 550 U.S. 372 (2007)	4
<i>Thompson v. Clark</i> , 794 Fed. Appx. 140 (2d Cir. 2020)	24, 26, 27

<i>United States v. Wilkerson</i> , 361 F.3d 717 (2d Cir. 2004).....	27
<i>Wilkins v. DeReyes</i> , 528 F.3d 790 (10th Cir. 2008)	27
<u>Statutes</u>	
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	1
42 U.S.C. § 1983	2
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 53a-157b	2, 19
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 53a-65(7).....	5
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 53a-70(a)(1)	5
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 53a-72a	5
<u>Other Authorities</u>	
Audio Recording of Oral Argument, https://www.ca2.uscourts.gov/decisions/isysquery/ 88436b57-29f7-4a19-bb30-3793d196e892/181- 190/list/ (last visited Dec. 28, 2021).....	12, 20
Connecticut Judicial Branch Criminal Jury Instructions § 4.2-2.....	21
Larry Thompson, Petitioner, v. Pagiell Clark, et al., Respondents., 2021 WL 6051144 (U.S.), 84-85 (U.S. Oral. Arg., 2021).....	28
<u>Constitutional Provisions</u>	
U.S. Const. Amend. IV	2
